www.metrixvibration.com • info@metrixvibration.com • 281.940.1802
Doc# 1862018 • Rev A • March 2019 Page 1 of 4
5580 Smart Vibration Signal Conditioner
Datasheet
OVERVIEW
The 5580 is a new generation DIN rail mounted Smart Vibra-
tion Signal Conditioner from Metrix. It has been designed
to accept signals from machine casing mounted velocity

4. Standard is E = 0 ;  Filters affect 4-20 mA  output but have no effect on dynamic output.
5. When connected & wired w/approved Metrix sensor. Request Application Wiring Drawing 1874437 for details.
Ordering Example: 5580-1-2-102-00-025-0
Channel 1, Accelerometer input, DIN-rail with 0-10 g, pk range, no filter, 25 mV/g sensor input, no hazard area certification.
E Low-Pass Filter4
0 No filter
1 20 Hz
2 50 Hz
3 100 Hz
4 200 Hz
5 500 Hz
6 1 kHz
7 2 kHz
8 N/A (Vel) or 5 kHz (Acceleration or Proximity)
9 N/A (Velocity or Proximity) or 10 kHz (Accel)
D High-Pass Filter4
0 No filter
1 N/A (Accel) or 5 Hz (Velocity or Proximity)
2 N/A (Accel) or 10 Hz (Velocity or Proximity)
3 N/A (Accel) or 20 Hz (Velocity or Proximity)
4 50 Hz
5 100 Hz
6 200 Hz
7 500 Hz
8 1 kHz
9 2 kHz
FFF (If
B=1) Sensor Input in mV/ips (mV/mm/s)
1 0 0 100 mV/ips (3.9 mV/mm/s) SV6300A recommended
1 0 5 105 mV/ips (4.1 mV/mm/s)
5485C recommended
1 4 5 145 mV/ips (5.7mV/mm/s)
1 5 0 150 mV/ips (5.9 mV/mm/s)
2 0 0 200 mV/ips (7.9 mV/mm/s)
5 0 0 500 mV/ips (19.7 mV/mm/s)
FFF (If
B=2) Sensor Input in mV/g (mV/mm/s2)
0 1 0 10 mV/g (1 mV/m/s2)
0 2 5 25 mV/g (2.55 mV/m/s2)
0 5 0 50 mV/g (5.10 mV/m/s2)
1 0 0 100 mV/g (10.20 mV/m/s2)
FFF (If
B=3) Driver Output in mV/mil (mV/µm)
100 100mV/mil (3.937 mV/µm)
200 200mV/mil (7.87 mV/µm)
GG Pulses per Revolution
0 0 N/A (for vibration or position), Accelerometer or Velocity
Input
X X XX=Number of pulses per revolution (keyways), valid en-
tries are two digit numbers from 01-99, with a maximum
value of RPM x # keyways ≤ 190,000. These two digits are
relevant to proximity speed mode only.
H Hazardous Area Certification5
0 No Hazardous Approval Area
1 CSA US/C, Class I, Div 2, Grps A-D
(non-incendive)
2 ATEX, Ex nA IIC T4 Gc (non-incendive)
3 IECEx, Ex nA IIC T4 Gc (non-incendive)
CCC (IF
B=3) Proximity Probe System Type Continued
0 5 3 10-50 mils, avg gap (Position)
0 5 4 20-70 mils, avg gap (Position)
0 5 5 10-60 mils, avg gap (Position)
0 5 7 20-160 mils, avg gap (Position)
0 5 8 20-180 mils, avg gap (Position)
0 7 0 750-1750  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 1 500-2000  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 2 250-2250  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 3 250-1250  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 4 500-1750  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 5  250-1500  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 7 500-4000  µm, avg gap (Position)
0 7 8 500-4500 µm, avg gap (Position)